OUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS GREAT LAKES AGENCY

1980 JUN 30 AM 10: 16

RESOLUTION NO. 6-5-80-74

- WHEREAS, the Bad River Tribal Council is the Governing body of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, and
- WHEREAS, the Bad River Tribal Council has adopted the Bad River Tribal Court Code, and
- WHEREAS, the Bad River Tribal Court Code has been approved by all interested parties, including the Secretary of the Interior, and
- WHEREAS, the Bad River Tribal Council is concerned with the health, safety, and welfare of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa, and
- WHEREAS, there exists within the exterior boundaries of the Bad River Reservation a flagrant disregard for the health, safety, welfare, and environment of the Bad River Reservation and the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa as evidenced by the frequent and extensive indiscriminate deposit of a variety of litter within the external boundaries of the Bad River Reservation;
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Bad River Tribal Council hereby enacts the Tribal Ordinance attached hereto and entitled, Ordinance Prohibiting Littering by members and non-members of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa, and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tribal Chairman is hereby directed and authorized to implement the provisions of this resolution and said ordinance within the parameters of the legal authority supporting said ordinance and code.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Bad River Tribal Council hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of 7 members, of whom <u>6</u> constituting a quorum were present at a meeting thereof, duly called, noticed, convened and held on the <u>5</u> day of <u>June</u>, by an affirmative vote of <u>4</u> members for and <u>0</u> against, and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. (One obstain).

Barbara Tompta

Secretary Bad River Tribal Council